		United States Patent an	id Trademark Offi
		3 *	1
To the Director of the U.S. Patent a.	103588	123	ess(es) below.
Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address of receiving party(les	Andready arrands record, but the contract the section cand
Seth Worley		*-	
·		Name: Oscor Inc.	
	<u></u>	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attach	ned? Yes X No	Street Address:	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution D	ate(s):		
Execution Date(s): January 21, 2010		3816 DeSoto Blvd.	
x Assignment Merger	Change of Name		
Security Agreement Joint Re	J -	City: Palm Harbor	
Government Interest Assignment		State: Florida	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory	v License		0.4000
<b>=</b>	, License	Country: United States of America Zip:	34683
Other		Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes attached?	x No
	itional numbers attached?		
<ol><li>Name and address to whom corresp concerning document should be mai</li></ol>		6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	6
Name: Michael J. F	Pollack		
EDWARDS ANGELL PAL		7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$	240.00
EDWARDS ANGELL PAL Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 83766(49)	MER & DODGE LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$	240.00
	MER & DODGE LLP		
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 83766(49	MER & DODGE LLP	X Authorized to be charged to deposit a	
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 83766(49	MER & DODGE LLP	X Authorized to be charged to deposit a	eccount
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 83766(49	MER & DODGE LLP	X Authorized to be charged to deposit a	eccount
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 83766(49: Street Address: P.O. Box 55874	MER & DODGE LLP 363)	X Authorized to be charged to deposit a Enclosed None required (government interest n	eccount
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 83766(49: Street Address: P.O. Box 55874  City: Boston	MER & DODGE LLP	X Authorized to be charged to deposit a	eccount
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 83766(49: Street Address: P.O. Box 55874  City: Boston State: MA	MER & DODGE LLP 363)	X Authorized to be charged to deposit a Enclosed None required (government interest n	eccount
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 83766(49: Street Address: P.O. Box 55874  City: Boston State: MA	Zip: 02205	X Authorized to be charged to deposit a Enclosed None required (government interest n  8. Payment Information	eccount
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 83766(49: Street Address: P.O. Box 55874	Zip: 02205	X Authorized to be charged to deposit a Enclosed None required (government interest n  8. Payment Information	occount not affecting title
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 83766(49: Street Address: P.O. Box 55874	Zip: 02205 53-6848 4-4563	X Authorized to be charged to deposit a Enclosed None required (government interest n  8. Payment Information  Deposit Account Number 04-1	occount not affecting title
City: Boston State: MA Phone Number: (203) 35 Fax Number: (866) 20 Email Address: patent@es	Zip: 02205 53-6848 4-4563 apdlaw.com	X Authorized to be charged to deposit a Enclosed None required (government interest n  8. Payment Information  Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name  January 29	account not affecting title 105
City: Boston State: MA Phone Number: (203) 35 Fax Number: (866) 20 Email Address: patent@es	Zip: 02205 53-6848 4-4563 apdlaw.com	X Authorized to be charged to deposit a Enclosed None required (government interest n  8. Payment Information  Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name  Michael J. Po  Date	account not affecting title 105 ollack
City: Boston State: MA Phone Number: (203) 35 Fax Number: (866) 20 Email Address: patent@es	Zip: 02205 53-6848 4-4563 apdlaw.com  Signature	X Authorized to be charged to deposit a Enclosed None required (government interest n  8. Payment Information  Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name  January 29	account not affecting title 105 ollack

02/02/2010 MJAMA1 00000053 041105 11144447 01 FC:8021 240.00 DA

#### ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Seth Worley (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), residing at 1525 Hillcrest Road, Lancaster, Pennsylvania 17603;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right title and interest in and to certain patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto (Collectively referred to as the "Patent Applications"); and

WHEREAS, Oscor Inc., having its principal place of business at 3816 DeSoto Blvd., Palm Harbor, Florida 34683 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications throughout the world and the inventions and designs covered thereby, including the right to claim priority and the right to any continuation, division, or substitute application thereof and the right to any reissue, restoration, extension or reexamination of any patent thereof, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which the Patent Applications have been or will be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made; together with all claims by Assignor for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patent Applications with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and Patent

Worley-Oscor

Application above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and Patent Applications for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent Applications, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER & DODGE LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 21874.

Worley-Oscor

Seth Worley

Date: 1/21/2010	·		-
United States of America State of County Of Co	) SS.:		
On this 21 day of personally came	Seth Worley	to me known to	_, before me be the individual
described in and who executed of the same.	the foregoing instrument,	and acknowledged	d execution
	Notar	y Public	

#### COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Beth A. Widdowson, Notary Public City of Lancaster, Lancaster County My Commission Expires Oct. 22, 2013

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notarles

Worley-Oscor

# SCHEDULE A

## 1. U.S. Patent Applications

Serial No.	Filing Date	Title .
11/144,447	3 June 2005	Coronary Sinus Lead for Pacing the Left Atrium
12/590,689 (Con. of 11/144,447)	12 November 2009	Coronary Sinus Lead for Pacing the Left Atrium
11/358,644 (CIP of 11/144,447)	21 February 2006	Coronary Sinus Lead for Pacing the Left Atrium
12/398,822 (Con. of 11/358,644)	5 March 2009	Coronary Sinus Lead for Pacing the Left Atrium

### 2. International Patent Applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty

Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
PCT/US2006/013439	11 April 2006	Coronary Sinus Lead for Pacing the Left Atrium
PCT/US2007/004390	21 February 2007	Coronary Sinus Lead for Pacing the Left Atrium

Worley-Oscor

**RECORDED: 02/02/2010**